

Shabnoor

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1783 OF 2026
IN
WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.30089 OF 2025**

SHABNOOR
AYUB
PATHAN

Digitally
signed by
SHABNOOR
AYUB
PATHAN
Date:
2026.03.10
15:28:11
+0530

Marzaban Aflatoon Khairbadi ... Applicant

In the matter between:

Marzaban Aflatoon Khairbadi ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union of India Through
Department of Ministry of Consumer
Affairs & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.30089 OF 2025

Marzaban Aflatoon Khairbadi ... Petitioner

V/s.

Union of India Through
Department of Ministry of Consumer
Affairs & Ors. ... Respondents

Mr. Kishor Patil a/w Akshada Nagraade, and Anish Kikle
i/b Pratik Rahade, for the Applicant/Petitioner.

CORAM : AMIT BORKAR, J.

DATED : MARCH 10, 2026

P.C.:

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.1783 OF 2026

1. For the reasons stated in the Interim Application, the same is hereby allowed.

2. The office objections, if any, shall be removed within a period of two weeks from today.
3. The Interim Application stands disposed of accordingly.

WRIT PETITION (ST) NO.30089 OF 2025

4. Issue notice to the respondents for final disposal, returnable on **24 March 2026**.

(AMIT BORKAR, J.)